
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Resident Handbook  
 

Studholme College 2017 
 



 p2  Studholme College 

  



 Resident Handbook 2017 p3  

 
 
 
 

2017  
 

Studholme College  
Handbook 

 

University of Otago 
 
 
 

127 Clyde Street 
Dunedin 9016 
New Zealand 

 
 
 
 

Postal Address   P O Box 56, DUNEDIN, 9054 
 

Warden of College   Sagato (Ziggy) Lesa 
 
      Phone  (03) 479 5505 

 
 
Office     Phone  (03) 479 5504 

Fax  (03) 479 5503 
 
 

Email     studholme.college@otago.ac.nz 
 
 

Website   www.studholme.otago.ac.nz 
 
 
 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS 2017 HANDBOOK  
FOR REFERENCE DURING THE YEAR 



 p4  Studholme College 

Table of Contents 
 

 
Welcome Message from Warden of College ................ 5 

 

A General Introduction 
Studholme Brief .......................................................... 6 
Administrative Staff .................................................... 6 
Residential Assistants ................................................. 6 
Security ....................................................................... 6 
Foodservice ................................................................ 6 
Maintenance .............................................................. 6 
Domestic Staff ............................................................ 6 
 

College Life 
Parent orientation ...................................................... 7 
Your Arrival ................................................................. 7 
Leaving the College for the Weekend ......................... 7 
Staying Late at the End of the Year............................. 7 
Term Dates ................................................................. 7 
Floor Representatives and Presidential Election ........ 7 
Lost Property .............................................................. 7 
Studholme Van ........................................................... 7 
College Awards and Competitions .............................. 8 
 

Your Room 
What is provided ........................................................ 8 
You may bring ............................................................. 8 
What not to bring ....................................................... 8 
Electrical Appliances ................................................... 8 
Possessions ................................................................. 8 
Heating in the Rooms ................................................. 8 
Smoke Detectors ........................................................ 9 
Condensation ............................................................. 9 
Room checks ............................................................... 9 
Cleaning Fee ............................................................... 9 
 

Security  
Your keys .................................................................... 9 
Security Cameras ........................................................ 9 
 

Your Floor  
Bathrooms ................................................................ 10 
Kitchens .................................................................... 10 
Recycling ................................................................... 10 
Floor Representatives ............................................... 10 
Inter-floor/House Shield ........................................... 10 
Lift ............................................................................. 10 
Ledges and Roof Spaces ........................................... 10 
Damage .................................................................... 10 
 

Common Rooms and Facilities 
Common Room ......................................................... 10 
TV Room ................................................................... 10 
Music Room .............................................................. 10 
Seminar Room .......................................................... 11 
West Wing Study ...................................................... 11 
Computer Room ....................................................... 11 
Laundry ..................................................................... 11 
Sports Equipment & Board Games ........................... 11 
Bike Sheds................................................................. 11 
Car Parking ............................................................... 11 
Suggestion Box ......................................................... 11 
Newspapers .............................................................. 11 
 

 
Foodservice  

Meal times ................................................................ 12 
Special Diets .............................................................. 12 
Seconds ..................................................................... 12 
Early and Late meals ................................................. 12 
Packed Lunches ........................................................ 12 
Drinks ........................................................................ 12 
Toast Time ................................................................ 12 
Formal Dinners ......................................................... 12 
Food Feedback and Suggestions ............................... 12 
Department of Human Nutrition .............................. 12 
Behaviour in Dining Room ........................................ 12 
Guests in Dining Room.............................................. 13 
 

Study  
Noise ......................................................................... 13 
Quiet hours ............................................................... 13 
 

Welfare  
Illness or injury.......................................................... 13 
Smoking .................................................................... 13 
Illegal Drugs .............................................................. 13 
Alcohol ...................................................................... 13 
Noise and Alcohol Ban  ............................................. 13 
Complaints ................................................................ 13 
 

Visitors  
Overview ................................................................... 14 
Guest to Stay the Night ............................................. 14 
 

Communication  
Student Telephone ................................................... 14 
Internet ..................................................................... 14 
Postal Mail ................................................................ 14 
Printing, Photocopying, and Faxing .......................... 14 
 

Emergency Procedures 
Fire ............................................................................ 15 
Earthquake ............................................................... 15 
Personal Emergency Kit ............................................ 15 
 

Studholme College Guidelines  
Alcohol Guidelines .................................................... 16 
Community Guidelines ............................................. 16 
Accommodation Contract ......................................... 16 
Leaving Policy ........................................................... 16 
Harassment Policy .................................................... 16 
Dismissal Policy  ........................................................ 17 
Fines and Dismissal Process   .................................... 17 
Grievance Procedures ............................................... 18 
 

General Conditions of Residence ......................... 19 - 20 
 

Index  ........................................................................... 21 
Useful Contacts  .......................................................... 22 



Resident Handbook 2017 - 5  
 

Welcome to Studholme College 
 

Welcome and congratulations on being selected to be part of Studholme College for the year 2017. It’s great to have you 
join our Studholme family and we hope that this will be a fun and successful year for each one of you. For most of you this 
is the first time away from home and some will be a little apprehensive about what to expect. Don’t worry too much as 
most of my staff have travelled that road and are here to help you cope with the adjustments. They are still studying 
themselves and have lived in a College before, so you’re in great hands.  
 
Living in a community will also be a first for most of you and that can be a little weird. Sharing bathrooms with people 
you’ve never met before, meeting people from different cultures, trying different foods, getting used to the Warden of 
College with a weird name and dodging his and his Deputies little kids. Most of our students rise to this challenge and a 
whole lot of fun and friendships are made during the year. Having 186 students living together can get a little hectic, so 
we’ve put together a few guidelines to ensure that we stay a harmonious happy family. 
 
We have a great College spirit here at Studholme College and throughout the year we will be calling on your gifts and talents 
that you have boasted about in your application, to help us in our inter-college Sports and Cultural events with other 
Colleges. We need you to in order for us to succeed. This is a great time to mix with the other Colleges and have a bit of 
fun, so get involved.  
 
I want to remind you all that my priority is to ensure that the Studholme environment is safe and conducive for academic 
success. Studholme has a proud history of high achieving students. My focus is to ensure you have the opportunity to 
succeed well in your first year. You only get one chance to get into specialised courses, so don’t lose focus.  
 
You will need to read this booklet thoroughly as you will be required to sign a form to say you have read its contents and 
understand the Guidelines on pages 16-18, Alcohol Management on page 13, and the policies thereafter of this booklet. 
 
I look forward to living with you all. 
 
Sagato (Ziggy) Lesa 
Warden of Studholme College 
 
 
 

 
The Lesa Family 

  



 p6  Studholme College 

■ A GENERAL INTRODUCTION 

 
Studholme College is owned by the University of Otago and is operated through the Director of Accommodation. The 
Warden of College, Sagato (Ziggy) Lesa, is responsible to the University and reports to the Director of Accommodation for 
the administration of the College and the welfare of the students. 
 
At Studholme we endeavour to provide 
 

 a comfortable, safe environment 

 a quiet place for effective study 

 a home where discrimination against students on the grounds of gender, religion, ethnicity or sexual orientation 
is unacceptable; as is any form of bullying, either physically, electronically, or verbally.  

 
Care and concern for others is important to us.  We expect our students to take responsibility for their own behaviour and 
co-operate with the Guidelines so that the College will be a happy and supportive community for everyone. 
 
 

 
Administrative Staff: 
The Warden of College - Sagato (Ziggy) Lesa, the Deputy Head of College - Tony Doig, and the Finance & Administration 
Manager - Julie Griffiths, help with the day-to-day management of the College and they can be found in the Office. The 
Office is located in the main foyer and is open from 8:30am to 5.00pm, Monday to Friday.   
 
 

Residential Assistants: 
A team of senior students (Residential Assistants or RA’s as they are known), who have been appointed to help in the 
running of the College, are rostered for duty during the evenings and at the weekends. There is an RA assigned to look after 
each of the floors and houses. 
Residential Assistants staff the Office from 5:00pm until 10:30pm, 7-days a week, and are available at all other times to 
provide any assistance required.  
 

Security staff: 
Professional security staff assist in overseeing the College from 9:00pm until 4:00am 
 

Foodservice: 
The Foodservice Manager, Nichola Agnew, is responsible for the Kitchen and Dining Room and any queries regarding meals 
should be directed to her. Nichola’s office is located in the dining room area.  
 

Maintenance: 

Brian Hamilton, our Maintenance Person, attends to any maintenance issues.  Please complete a Maintenance Request 
form or use our facebook maintenance page for reporting any damage or any other maintenance issues.  
 
 

Domestic Staff: 
We have a friendly dedicated team of Domestic Staff who work throughout the buildings on Monday to Friday mornings.  
They will knock on your door before entering to empty your rubbish bins. Additionally, this is one other way for us to find 
out if students are unwell.  The Domestic Staff also clean the bathrooms and common areas at the weekend.  
 

  



 Resident Handbook 2017 p7  

■ COLLEGE LIFE 

 

Parent Orientation: 
Prior to the College opening on Saturday 18 February, parents of the 2017 residents are invited to attend our Parent 
Orientation Programme that runs from Tuesday 14 Feb until Thursday 16 Feb.  Parent Orientation offers parents a first-
hand opportunity to experience life at Studholme College and at Otago University with an option to stay for two nights at 
the College.   
 

Your arrival: 
We prefer that residents do not arrive before the College opens on Saturday 18 February. In the event that a resident has 
circumstances requiring them to arrive one or two days prior to the College opening, the cost to stay at the College is $50.00 
per night and includes meals. 

 
NO PARENTS OR VISITORS ARE PERMITTED TO STAY OVERNIGHT 

WITHIN THE FIRST TWO WEEKS OF THE COLLEGE OPENING 
 
When you first arrive at the College you will be asked to Sign In, and you will be given your room keys.  Signing in or out is 
only required when arriving at the College, for the University mid-semester and mid-year breaks, and when departing at 
the end of the year.   
 

Leaving the College for the Weekend: 
If you are planning to be absent from the College overnight or for the weekend, please fill in a Leave Book at the Office 
giving your leaving and returning dates and times, and a contact address and phone number in case of an emergency. 
 

Staying Late at the End of the Year: 
Residents who are required to stay on after the College has closed in November, e.g. College of Education students on 
placement in Dunedin, are welcome to do so at a cost of $15.00 per night.  This charge does not include any meals.  There 
are kitchen facilities available, and residents will have to organise their own food. 
 

Term Dates: 
 

  From To 

1st Semester  First Term  Sat 18 Feb Thu 13 April 
 1st Mid-semester Break Fri 14 April Sun 23 April 
 Second Term Mon 24 April  Fri  23 June 
 Mid-year Break Sat 24 June  Sun 9 July 
2nd Semester  Third Term  Mon 10 July  Fri 25 August 
 2nd Mid-semester Break Sat 26 August  Sun 3 September 
 Fourth Term  Mon 4 September Sat 11 November 

 

Floor Representatives and Presidential Election: 
Early on in the first semester each floor will elect a Representative. Soon afterwards, a President is elected. This group of 
people forms the Student Executive and will be your social and sports committee for the year. They will meet regularly with 
the Deputy Head of College, and with the Warden of College as often as deemed necessary, depending on what events are 
coming up.  
 
Representative committees organise a wide variety of cultural, social, and sporting activities, including an annual Ball, the 
Ski Trip, the College Yearbook, and inter-college competitions.  The Floor Reps are a crucial part of Studholme College. They 
become the voice of the student body to the Warden of College regarding activities for the year. A good Committee 
generally means a “happening” year, so choose your rep carefully by considering someone who gets things done. 
 

Lost Property: 
Any items handed in that are small or valuable are held at the Office.  Larger items, such as shoes, clothing etc, are kept in 
the Lost Property Box in the Mailroom.  Items that are left unclaimed at the end of the year will be donated to charity at 
the end of the year. 
 

Studholme Van: 
The College owns a minibus that may be used for official College events such as sports, cultural activities, floor outings, 
etc.  The RA’s will usually drive groups of people to and from these events, by prior arrangement.  



 p8  Studholme College 

College Awards and Competitions: 
Studholme runs several competitions throughout the year, including:   

■ The Studholme “Academic of the Year” trophy is awarded to the person attaining the highest grades in their mid-year 
examinations. 

■ The “Greatest Contributor to Studholme”.  The recipient of this trophy is judged by the Studholme staff across a 
number of different aspects of College life.   

■ Wordsmith Trophy is awarded to the person judged to have submitted the best piece of writing.  There is no word 
limit and submissions can be any form of writing, i.e. short stories, poetry, etc, provided that they were written in the 
current year.   

■ The Art competition is for any original piece of artwork of any genre created in the current year. 
   

Inter-College Sport and Cultural Competition: 
We have a vibrant inter-college programme of sporting and cultural events throughout the year in which all of the colleges 
vie to take out the title of overall Inter-college Sporting or Cultural Champions. 
 
With a huge range of events and activities in the competition there is something for everyone, so have a look through the 
programme and see what might suit you. 
 
It's not just winning that counts in the Inter-college Sport and Cultural Competition, there is a large emphasis on 
participation. Colleges also earn points just for taking part and it's not possible to be crowned Sport or Cultural Champions 
without taking part in all of the events.  
 
 
 

■ YOUR ROOM 

 
What Is Provided: 
■ Bed base  
■ Mattress  
■ Mattress liner 
■ Two sheets 
■ Pillowcase (no pillow) 
■ Duvet and cover 
■ Blankets 
■ Wardrobe 
■ Set of drawers 
■ Study desk  
■ Chair and lamp 
■ Bookshelf  
■ Pinboard 
■ Rubbish bin 
■ Heater

You May Bring: 
■ New electric blanket  
■ Hair dryer  
■ Television 
■ Computer/laptop 
■ Extra bedding 
■ Blu-tak  
■ Umbrella (highly recommended) 
 
 

You Must Bring: 
■ Personal Emergency Kit, see Pg 16.  
■ Pillow   
■ Towels 

Do Not Bring The Following: 
■ Candles 
■ Incense sticks 
■ Heaters 
■ Oil burners 
■ Faulty electrical appliances  
■ Loud speaker systems  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Electrical Appliances: 
It is a health and safety requirement that all of your electrical appliances are checked and registered as safe by a certified 
electrical contractor.  Appliances are considered any items that are plugged into a wall outlet, e.g. TVs, , hairdryers, 
extension cords, multi-plugs, chargers for phones, laptops, ipods, etc.  Unless you have had your items tested prior to your 
arrival, you must have all of them tested once you arrive at the College. Technicians will be available at the College on a 
specific day to test your appliances at no additional cost to you. 
 

Possessions: 
You are responsible for your personal possessions and we advise you to lock your door whenever you are out of your room. 
The College cannot accept responsibility for damage or loss due to theft or accident within the College. Residents are 
strongly recommended to ensure that their possessions are adequately covered by an all risk insurance policy. 
 

Heating in the Rooms: 
Each room has its own electric heater that when switched on will heat the room until it reaches a certain temperature, 
after which it will need to be restarted.  The houses each have heatpumps in the lounge areas and the rooms all have 
electric heaters with attached thermostats. Please do not place furniture against the heater, nor use it to dry towels or 
articles of wet clothing. 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p9  

 

Smoke Detectors: 
Each room is fitted with a smoke detector. These detectors are extremely sensitive. As well as smoke, the following will 
also set it off: aerosol sprays, dust, water, hair straighteners, and steam. Please use aerosols and hair curlers/straighteners 
in the bathrooms. It costs over $1,400.00 for a fire callout, and this cost is passed on to the resident whose room was 
responsible for activating the detector. 
 

Condensation: 
This may be a problem in some rooms in winter months; please leave your top window open at the first notch.  Your room 
will be warmer if you air it out, rather than if you leave it closed up with moisture inside. 

 
Room Checks: 
Your room will be checked before your arrival and again several times throughout the year.  It is expected that you will keep 
your room tidy throughout the year and failure to do so may result in a fine. It will be checked again before you leave at 
the end of the year. During the year, please notify the office of any repairs required so that they may be fixed as soon as 
possible. Any swaps or changes of furniture must be returned to the correct room before you leave. No College property 
should be removed from the building. 
 
No drawing pins, adhesive tape, or glue is to be used on any doors or walls.  Please use blu-tak to put up posters etc.  The 
room number and name tag on the door should not be defaced or removed.  
 

Cleaning Fee: 
Residents are required to leave their room in a tidy state at the end of the year.  A cleaning charge will be placed on the 
resident’s account if their room is left in an unacceptably untidy state.   
 
The College reserves the right to change room allocations during the course of the year if it is deemed necessary.  
The Warden of College or an authorised Deputy has the right of access, without prior approval, to any room at any time 
if the health and safety of any student at the college is at risk. 
 
Students are expected to make their own beds and keep their rooms tidy. Any bulky, heavy, wet or unpleasant rubbish 
should not be left in your bin, but should be taken directly to the rubbish skip behind the kitchen. 
 
Your room will be vacuumed once a week by the domestic staff and on that day the floor should be left clear. Information 
as to which day will be posted on the floor noticeboards. 
 
Do not leave empty bottles or broken glass in your bins. Please take glass, cans, cardboard, etc, to the recycle bins in your 
area. 
 

■ SECURITY  

 

Your Keys:  
At the beginning of the year you will be given a set of keys consisting of:  your Bedroom key and a Magnetic key tag that 
gives access through the main front and back doors when locked at night, and to the Computer Room.  If you are in one of 
the houses, the magnetic key tag will also let you into your house. 
 
For security reasons, please report any loss immediately.  The cost of replacing lost keys is $50.00 and is charged to the 
individual resident.  Please be responsible in regard to your keys; we rely on all residents to co-operate in keeping our 
building and property safe. 
 
The fire doors to the north-end fire escape are locked at around 5.30pm and should not be used after that except as a fire 
exit. The buzzers on the doors are part of our security system, alerting staff to the fact that the doors are not shut. 
 

Security cameras are operating at Studholme College: 
They are there for safety reasons and to deter theft. They are located in the: Laundry, Front and Back Doors, Common 
Room, West Wing Study, Dining Room, Computer Room, and Seminar Room. 
 
 
 



 p10  Studholme College 

■ YOUR FLOOR 

 

Bathrooms: 
There is a bathroom with showers, toilets and hand basins on each floor and in each house. These are cleaned daily, Monday 
to Friday. Baths in the West Wing bathrooms are available for general use.  Please bring your own towels and facecloths 
as they are not provided.  
 

Kitchens: 
There is a kitchen with a microwave, fridge, electric jug, iron and ironing board on each floor.  Each of the houses has a 
communal lounge and kitchen. Rosters posted on the kitchen walls will advise residents who is responsible for what 
throughout the year. T 
 

Recycling: 
Studholme is committed to recycling. There are yellow bins and blue bins on each floor for all your recycling waste. 
Residents will be responsible for conducting a weekly clean-up of their own floor or house kitchen each Sunday. In 
addition they must ensure that the recycling bins are taken out for collection and returned the following day. 
 

Floor Representatives: 
In addition to each area having a Residential Assistant (RA) living within it, Floor Representatives are appointed at the 
beginning of the year to assist with organising floor rosters and to help in organizing floor activities, and two Fire Wardens 
who assist with supervising fire evacuations. 

 
Inter-Floor/House Shield:  
The Inter-Floor/House Shield is competed for annually over a range of activities throughout the year. 

 
Lift:  
A lift gives access to all floors in the main block.  The lift must not be used in the event of a fire alarm. 
 

Ledges and Roof Spaces:  
All ledges and roof spaces are out of bounds - offenders will be fined. 

 

Damage:  
Please report any damage promptly. Residents are expected to take responsibility for their actions and those of their visitors 
and will be required to pay for the cost of repairs. No charge is made for normal wear and tear. 

 
 

■ COMMON ROOMS AND FACILITIES 

 

Common Room: 
A spacious Common Room is located in the main building opposite the Dining Room. It contains: 

 a table tennis table 

 a pool table 

 a big Television with Sky (volume needs to be kept low after 10pm) 

 a TV connected to a Playstation4 

 The fire may be lit during the winter months with the permission of the RA on duty. 
 

TV Room: 
There is a small TV Room adjoining the main Common Room that also has a TV for free-to-air programs. You may socialise, 
or watch sports, movies, music, etc in this room and you may also use it to hold a birthday party. You just need to book this 
room at the Office and this will take precedence over socialising in this room.  At all other times it is used as a room for 
socialising, and must be tidied and quietened down by 10pm. 
 

Music Room: 
The Music Room, located in a room off the back of the TV Room, has a piano and a drum kit and is available for the practice 
of any musical instrument throughout the day from 9am to 9pm.  Please exchange your room key for Music key room at 
office. The level of noise from this room must be at a comfortable level for surrounding rooms. No Studholme instruments 
are to be removed from this room without permission. 

 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p11  

Seminar Room: 
The Patricia Coleman Seminar Room, at the Dining Room end of Second Floor, is available for residents to use as study 
space at times when the room is not already being used for tutorials, and that the HUNT 231 and 331 students do not 
require it. 
 

West Wing Study: 
In addition to the Seminar Room, there is another tutorial room upstairs in West Wing.  When not being used for tutorials, 
this area is also available as a quiet area for study.  

 
Computer Room: 
The Computer Room is located in the main building, to the right at the end of the Second Floor corridor. 
 

 5 x PCs and 1 x Mac are provided to access the University network and internet access. 

 A login and password for the University computer network will be issued when you get your student ID card from 
the ID office.  

 A colour printer is available.  The cost of printing is 10c per page for black and white, and 50c per page for colour.  
Printing costs are charged to your Student ID card and funds can be loaded on to your card at either the Central, 
Medical, Robertson, or Science Libraries. 

 There are a number of desks available to study at. Please tidy or remove your items if you are leaving for any 
period of time. 

 There is 24-hour access to the computer room. 

 Noise in this room must be kept to a reasonable level at all times. 
 

Laundry:      
The Main Laundry is located on the Ground Floor of the main building, and each of the houses has their own washing 
machine and drier. 
 

 Residents are expected to do their own washing, however, two clean sheets and pillowcase are provided weekly 
in exchange for your dirty ones. 

 Please bring your own washing powder and pegs.  

 Residents are advised to label all their clothing. Every year we donate several bags of unnamed and unclaimed 
articles to various charities. 

 There is a Drying Room off the laundry and outdoor line space near the houses.  No clothing is to be dried on 
room heaters. 

 Soaking of clothing items should be done in the laundry sinks only, not in bathroom hand basins or kitchen sinks.  

 Do not leave your clothing unattended longer than necessary as it may get mixed up with other people’s 
clothing. 

 There is a security camera operating in the laundry area, however, it does not provide total coverage. 

 Studholme College accepts no responsibility for any missing laundry items. 

 
Sports Equipment and Board Games: 
The College has a variety of sports equipment and board games you may borrow, including: rugby balls, squash racquets, 
soccer balls, tennis racquets, cricket gear, softball, volleyball, Scrabble, Risk, etc.   
 

Bike Sheds: 
Bicycles are not permitted inside the buildings or houses.  There is covered storage available in a garage on Dundas Street 
beside the entrance to the rear carpark, and another on Forth Street at the entrance to the bottom carpark.  Keys for these 
garages are available from the Office and there is a $5.00 annual charge payable upon issuing the key. Bike shed users are 
required to return the key at the end of the year.   
 

Car Parking: 
There is no carpark available on Studholme property. Any cars parked in the grounds will be towed away at owner’s 
expense. 
 

Suggestion Box: 
There is a Suggestion Box in the main foyer and we welcome constructive comments from the residents.  If you have a 
complaint please make an appointment to discuss it with the Warden of College or the Foodservice Manager.  
 

Newspapers: 
The Otago Daily Times is delivered every morning from Monday to Saturday and is available for reading in the Common 
Room and the Dining Room. The papers need to be folded and put back on the table when you have finished with them. 
 



 p12  Studholme College 

■ FOODSERVICE and the Dining Room 
 

No crockery or cutlery should be taken out of the Dining Room. 
 

Meal Times: 
 

 Monday to Friday Saturday Sunday 
 

Breakfast  
 

Lunch  
 

Dinner 
 

   

7:15am  –   10:15am 
 

12:00pm  –   1:10pm 
 

  5:30pm  –   6:10pm 

   

8:00am  –   10:30am 
 

11:30am –   1:10pm 
 

  5:30pm  –   6:10pm 

  

 8:00am  –   1:00pm 
 

11:30am  –   1:00pm 
 

  5:30pm  –   6:10pm 

 

Special Diets: 
The foodservice team are able to cater to most special dietary needs but are not able to cater for vegan and halal. Please 
note, however, that residents requesting special diets other than vegetarian are required to provide a medical certificate 
from their doctor confirming this requirement. 
 

Seconds: 
Seconds may be offered after 1:15pm and 6:15pm once all residents and staff have been served.  
 

Early and Late Meals: 
If you require late or early meals please write your name in the book in the Servery before 11am for early or late lunches, 
and before 4:30 pm for an early or late dinner. The meals are issued by the kitchen staff or the duty Residential Assistant 
and can be heated in one of the microwave ovens in the Servery or Dining Room.   
 

Early breakfast at the weekend, food for field trips, etc, are available by prior arrangement with foodservice staff. 
 

Packed Lunches: 
Students who are unable to make it back to the College for Lunch may have a packed lunch.  Student make their own 
lunches and items are available in the Servery area between 7.30am – 9.00am from Monday to Friday.  
 

Drinks: 
There is a water filter provided in each of the floor and house kitchens.  In the Dining Room there is a machine that makes 
fresh ground coffee and hot chocolates.  There is also a selection of different teas available. 
 

Toast Time: 
Toast and spreads are provided throughout the day and the evening. 
 

Formal Dinners: 
These are held twice a year – in the first week of term, and towards the end of Semester 2 lectures.  Residents are requested 
to dress appropriately on these occasions.  
 

Food Feedback and Suggestions: 
The Foodservice Manager is open to feedback and suggestions from the residents. You are welcome to talk directly with 
the Foodservice Manager, or alternatively there is a suggestion box in the Foyer. Surveys are distributed from time to time 
and constructive comments are always welcome. 
 

Department of Human Nutrition: 
The Studholme College Foodservice has links to the Department of Human Nutrition at the University, with the practical 
component of two papers, Hunt 231 (Foodservice Operations) and Hunt 331 (Foodservice Management), being supervised 
at Studholme by a Teaching Fellow from the Department. 
 

Behaviour: 
Residents are expected to behave in a mature manner in the Dining Room. A reasonable standard of dress is required and 
everyone entering the Dining Room or foodservice area must wear shoes (i.e. no socks or bare feet). Rugby or other sports 
players are to shower and be clean before entering the Dining Room. Bags and coats are to be le left tidily at the back of 
the dining room, ensuring that the walkway is kept clear. It is culturally insensitive and unhygienic to sit or put clothing on 
the Dining Room tables. 
 

Guests: 
Guest meals can be purchased from the office $7.00 for lunch, and $9.00 for dinner.  Guests will be issued with a receipt 
and a lunch or dinner pass when payment is made.  Please retain this pass to show to the Foodservice Staff. 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p13  

■ STUDY 

The College Staff will endeavour to provide adequate support services and hope that all students will have a successful 
academic year. Supplementary tutorials are held in addition to the University’s formal tutorials in many popular subjects, 
and co-operative study is encouraged. A study skills session is held early in the year. The Deputy Head of College is happy 
to discuss any problems and to help arrange tutorial or other assistance. 
 

Noise: 
Due to the design of the College, sound carries very easily. Please be considerate of other residents’ needs. Excessive noise 
is not acceptable at any time and the College should be completely quiet after 10:00pm. 
 

Quiet Hours: 
The quiet hours are all hours outside of 10:00am to 10:00pm and all group gatherings are to disperse or be out of the 
building before 10:00pm. 
 

The quiet hours are extended prior to, and during the examination periods. 
 

If someone near you is making too much noise, don’t wait until you are at screaming point.  You may either go to the source 
and ask politely for the noise to be reduced, or see or text your RA, the Duty RA, or the Security guard to address the noise 
issue. The number for the Duty RA/Security mobile phone is 021 2862791 – calls or texts will be dealt with in confidence. 

 
 

■ WELFARE 

Studholme College staff are able to support you in all manner of things that may come your way during your stay with us.  
We consider our staff team to be safe, well trained, and experienced in all manner of life circumstances.  
 

If you need help, are not sure where to get help, or just want to talk about something that has happened to you, or you 
would like to talk about something that you are worried about, feel free to talk with one of us.  
 

Of course we also always welcome a good old chat, so don’t be afraid to drop in to see us for a catch up about nothing in 
particular. 
 

Illness or Injury: 
Always contact a member of staff in the case of illness or injury no matter what time of the day or night. This may save 
a life. The Warden of College or a member of staff should be informed when students are unwell or have been injured so 
that proper care may be given. A First Aid Kit is kept in the office and ice is available from the Kitchen. 
 
 

Parents will be notified in the event of a Resident being taken to hospital. 
 

Smoking: 
The University’s Dunedin campus became completely smoke-free on 1 January 2015, a move that brings it into line with 
Otago’s other campuses in Christchurch, Wellington, and Invercargill.  The revised smoke-free policy enhances the 
outstanding campus experience that the University offers its staff and students and is consistent with its mission statement, 
which sets out Otago’s aim of promoting individuals' development and wellbeing. 
 

Illegal Drugs: 
Illegal drugs are prohibited. Anyone who is found using, or in possession of illegal drugs, will be referred directly to the 
authorities and may be excluded from the College.  See further information on page 17. 
 

Alcohol: 
NOTE: Alcohol regulations may be revised in accordance with any legislative amendments to the Sale of Liquor Act. 
 

You may drink alcohol quietly in your bedroom with your friends. If there is a special occasion (e.g. a birthday) that warrants 
a group gathering please book the small TV Room. You must be a responsible host and have adequate food at these 
functions. 
 

Noise and Alcohol Ban: 
A noise and alcohol ban is put in place two weeks prior to the start of the examination period in an endeavour to provide a 
quiet and settled environment that is conducive to study. Any student making excessive noise or being found with alcohol 
and/or intoxicated will be reprimanded by the Warden of College with a fine or by removal from the College.  
 

Complaints: 
We prefer to deal with complaints within the College using the Studholme College Advisory Council, if needed. The OUSA 
has an advocacy service if extra help is needed. 



 p14  Studholme College 

 

■ VISITORS 
 

Visitors are welcome but must be the guest of a current resident or be on official business with the Office or Foodservice 
Staff. 
 

 Residents not wishing to see a particular person should advise the Office staff. 

 If you are being harassed by anyone please notify senior College staff. 

 Your visitors are your responsibility.  Please inform them of the College rules, especially regarding alcohol. 

 Visiting hours finish at 10pm at which time all visitors must vacate the College 

 Visiting hours finish at 6pm during the first 2 weeks of Semester 1 and the first week of Semester 2 
 

Guest to stay the night: 
Complete a visitor’s form at the Office if you want to have a friend to stay overnight. Any resident having a visitor staying 
for more than two nights should see the Warden of College first for permission. 

 For health and safety reasons, only one guest visitor is allowed per night, per resident. 

 In the event of an emergency, it is essential that we know how many people are in the College. 

 The cost to have a guest stay the night is $5.00. Breakfast is included in this cost. Sunday brunch is an additional 
cost and is charged as a lunch.  A foam mattress and bedding can be provided, when available.  

 The presence of unauthorised overnight guests in the College is treated seriously and residents with unregistered 
guests will be fined $50.00. 

 The opportunity to have a guest is a privilege and not a right, and the Warden of College may, in the interest of 
the College, decline applications. 

 No visitors are permitted to stay overnight within the first two weeks of the College opening.  

 No visitors are permitted to stay overnight during the first week of Semester 2 commencing. 

 No visitors are permitted to stay overnight at times of major rugby functions without express authorisation from 
the Warden of College. 

 
 

■ COMMUNICATION 
 

Student Telephone: 
There is a Student telephone in a phone booth that is available for the students to use; the number is (03) 470 3409. The 
phone is toll-barred, although residents are able to make toll-calls using phone cards.  
 

Wireless internet: 
Internet access within Studholme College is provided at no additional charge.  Connectivity is provided as an extension of 
the University’s internet services, on a best endeavours basis.   Where practicable, access is available in bedrooms by 
wireless access points, but connectivity in bedrooms cannot be guaranteed.  The University is currently undertaking an 
extensive upgrade of the entire system and, until this is complete, Internet access may also be limited in certain areas of 
the College and it is also important to remember that Internet access may slow or become unavailable at times due to 
heavy demand, or the need to provide upgrades or maintenance.  The University makes every attempt to minimise such 
disruptions to the service.  If you have localised problems with Internet access remember that the College has wireless 
access available in other areas.  Additionally the University of Otago provides wireless and wired Internet access around 
the campus in areas such as libraries, study areas and common spaces.  Please feel free to speak with the College 
management if you have any questions or need any assistance. 
 

Postal Mail: 
 Mail is delivered to the College every morning from Monday to Saturday. Staff will sort and place mail in the letter 

rack in the mail room. 

 Parcels are placed on the table in the foyer, outside the Dining Room for collection. 

 Outward mail can be posted in the box by the letter rack in the mail room in the foyer; this is cleared at 8.30am 
Monday to Friday.  All letters must have correct postage stamps attached. 

 
Printing, Photocopying, and Faxing: 
There are facilities for printing, photocopying, in the Student Computer Room.  This service is provided by Uniprint and 
costs are charged against prepaid funds that you will need to load onto your University Student ID card. These services are 
also available at the Office for a small charge. 
 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p15  

 

■ EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 
 

Fire: 
Smoke and heat detectors, fire hoses, and fire extinguishers safeguard the College. This equipment is only to be used in an 
emergency. Fire evacuation drills will be held at least twice a year and everyone should get to know the escape routes. 
 

 A ringing alarm and a recorded voice message indicates that the building is to be evacuated. 

 Leave your door unlocked. 

 If there is no immediate danger, take the few extra seconds needed to collect warm clothing and sensible footwear, 
as you may have to stand outside for some time. 

 In the main building the exit routes are through the fire doors at the northern end (Dundas Street) of the building, 
and down the external fire escape. DO NOT USE THE LIFT.  

 West Wing residents go downstairs and out the main front door or, if the stairs are blocked, proceed via the 
alternative Fire Exit through the West Wing Study window that faces towards the main gates. 

 Residents in the houses are to exit via the most accessible door. 

 Assemble on the front lawn of the main building (for those in houses, access around the end of the main building). 

 Wait on the lawn until the Fire Brigade and College Staff deem it is safe for you to return into the building. 
 
 

The misuse of fire protection equipment is viewed seriously and may result in a heavy fine – $250.00 
plus additional replacement cost of any repairs. 

 
Any malicious Fire Alarm involving a Fire Brigade call-out is costly (over $1,400.00) and the offender will be expected to 
cover this cost. Removal of a smoke detector will initiate a callout requiring a technician to reset the fire system at a cost 
of $250 that will be passed on to the resident. 
 
 

Earthquake: 
In a major earthquake: 

1. Drop, Cover, Hold.  Stay away from windows or other items that could fall on you 
2. Once the shaking stops pick up your Personal Emergency Kit, including important documents 
3. Evacuate the main building using the main stairwell, or the nearest clear exit in the houses   
4. Assemble on the front lawn away from the building 
5. Remain at the assembly point (Alhambra Rugby Club field on the one way system by Coupland’s Bakery) until 

clearance has been given to re-enter the buildings.  
6. Upon re-entering the building DO NOT use the lift 

 

Personal Emergency Kit: 
You should have a “grab bag” that is relatively small with items that aren’t used for anything else. 
 

Minimal requirements, according to University Health and Safety: 

 Emergency contact details – a written copy as well as on your cell phone!  

 Torch and spare batteries 

 Strong outdoor shoes 

 Supply of personal medications  

 Antibacterial hand gel, or antiseptic wipes 

 Survival blanket 

 Bottle of water  

 Some muesli bars or similar 
 

Have close at hand ready to grab in case of an evacuation: 

 Warm clothing ( jacket or similar ) 

 Your cell phone if you have one 
 

Additional extras that would be useful: 

 Personal toilet items 

 Supermarket bags/rubbish bags 

 Whistle and light sticks 

 Copies of important documents  
 



 p16  Studholme College 

■ STUDHOLME COLLEGE GUIDELINES 
 

Every community requires some rules in order to protect the rights of individuals and to ensure a stable environment. At 
Studholme we endeavour to keep formal rules to a minimum with the expectation that residents will behave in a 
responsible and considerate manner for the good of the community as a whole. 
 

Alcohol guidelines: 
 

Alcohol in glass containers may be banned should they become a problem, e.g. broken glass, or bottles not being taken to 
the recycling bins. 
 

The basic rules are:   
 

 The maximum you are allowed at one time in the College is 15 standard bottles OR cans, OR 2 bottles of wine OR 
one bottle of spirits.  

 All other alcohol must be in moderate amounts for one person.  

 No kegs, no crates, and no casks are allowed in the College. 

 Alcohol drinking on College premises is to stop at 10:00pm. 

 All group gatherings to disperse or be out of the College by 10:00pm. 

 Use alcohol in moderation  

 Any anti-social behaviour associated with the use of alcohol is not acceptable. 
 

Community Guidelines: 
 Observe the quiet hours. 

- It is the right of everyone to have quiet for sleep and study. 

 Respect the College and its property. 
- It is your home for the year. 

 Smoking is not permitted in any of the College buildings or anywhere in the grounds. 

 The use or possession of illegal drugs within the College or grounds is strictly prohibited. 

 Firearms, real or imitation, knives, swords, martial art weapons, or any other form of weapon are not permitted 
within the College or grounds. Legitimate firearms or weapons can be stored with Campus Watch for a small cost. 

 Protective Fire Equipment is only to be used for legitimate purposes. 

 Candles, oil burners and incense sticks are not permitted. 
- They are a fire hazard AND SET OFF THE SENSITIVE SMOKE ALARMS. 

 The use of scooters, skateboards and rollerblades is prohibited within the building. 

 Fireworks are not permitted within the College or grounds. 

 No business or commercial activity may be operated within the College without the express permission of the 
Head of College. 

 
Breaches of these basic rules will incur disciplinary action relative to the seriousness of the offence. 

 
Accommodation Contract: 
By signing the Accommodation Contract the Resident acknowledges; 

1) having read, understood, and accepted the General Conditions of Residence on pages 19 & 20, 
2) having read and understood the Studholme College Guidelines outlined on this page 
3) that all information provided in connection with the Resident’s application for residence and in the College 

Information Forms is true and correct and that no relevant information has been withheld. 
 

Leaving Policy: 
Any student withdrawing from the College during the year shall be liable for the remainder of their accommodation fees 
for the full term of their contract. Only exceptional circumstances will be considered by the Warden if a request for a refund 
is received in writing.  The student may then appeal, in writing, to the Studholme College Advisory Council if they are not 
satisfied with the results. Examination results will be withheld if there are any outstanding accommodation debts. 
 

Harassment Policy: 
Harassment: The making fun, tormenting, picking on, threatening, or ganging up on any individual or groups of individuals 
on the basis of their race, colour, gender, sexual orientation, disability, height or size is deemed harassment at Studholme 
College. The College believes in providing a safe environment for all staff and students. 
 

Harassment of any kind is not tolerated at Studholme College and any student or staff harassing other students or staff may 
be asked to leave our College. (Please refer to our dismissal policy procedure). 

 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p17  

Dismissal Policy: 
A student may be dismissed from Studholme College for any of the following reasons: 
 

 Continued disruptive alcohol-affected behaviour: If a student continues to behave in a drunken, abusive, or destructive 
manner that disturbs others and causes concern for the safety of our residents, staff or the individual involved. 

 

 Disregard for rules: Continued disregard for the rules of Studholme College means the following: Continued noise that 
disturbs other residents at unreasonable times, continued physical damage to College property or other student’s 
property, physical and verbal abuse of staff or other students, or continuing to break other College rules mentioned in 
the College handbook. 

 

 Sexual assault: A student who sexually assaults another student or staff member on our premises will have their 
accommodation at Studholme College terminated immediately. This includes sexual harassment. The police will be 
informed and involved from the beginning. 

 

 Illegal drugs: The University has adopted a "zero tolerance" policy in respect of the possession, use or distribution of 
illegal drugs by members of its Colleges.  Under this policy, all suspected incidents will be fully and formally 
investigated.  Where possession, use or distribution of illegal substances is proved to have occurred the student's right 
of residence in the College will be terminated unless he or she can establish special reasons why that step should not be 
taken and an alternative penalty imposed.  A student who has been found to have breached the zero tolerance policy 
can expect to be suspended from the College until such time as his or her claim for special reasons can be considered.  

 

 A finding of special reasons can only be made after the matter has been considered by a panel established for that 
purpose by the Director of Accommodation Services.  The panel may include Heads of College (other than the Head of 
the College of the student seeking a finding of special reasons), members selected from the Advisory Councils to the 
Colleges and such other persons as the Director may determine. Each panel shall include a student representative 
appointed by the Director in consultation with OUSA.  The panel may seek the advice of the University Proctor at any 
time.    

  

 A student wishing to make a claim of special reasons must lodge a written application with the Director of 
Accommodation Services no later than three days after a finding by their College that they have breached the zero 
tolerance policy.  The panel shall meet and consider the application within seven days of it being received.  The 
panel shall determine its own procedure but in the usual course shall determine matters solely on the basis of written 
material placed before it including the application and a report from the Head of the applicant's College detailing the 
circumstances as he or she has found them to be.  The panel will consider only the claim for special reasons and will 
not review the finding that there has been a breach which can only be challenged by an appeal. 

 

 Once the panel has considered the application for special reasons, it shall report its determination to the student's Head 
of College.  If the panel has found special reasons to exist the Head of College may allow an alternative penalty to be 
imposed, but shall otherwise forthwith terminate the student's residence. 

 

 Termination of residence due to possession, use or distribution of illegal drugs does not affect the resident's ongoing 
liability for their remaining annual residential fees. 

 
 

Fines and Dismissal Process: 
The following is the process to impose fines or to terminate a student’s accommodation at Studholme College: 
 
1.  Most of the day-to-day incidents are dealt with by the Residential Assistants (RAs). Co-operate with them and the 

matter generally ends there.  RAs have authority to fine residents for excessive noise.  Payment of noise fines must be 
made with non-perishable goods, usually cans, which are then donated to local foodbanks.  The purpose of the fines is 
to maintain quiet times within our community, not to generate revenue, while at the same time making a positive 
contribution in the local community.  

 

2.  The RAs will refer any student unwilling to co-operate with the enforcement of the rules to the Warden of College. 
 

3.  The student will have a meeting with the Warden of College and/or with the Deputy Head of College regarding the 
incident. A fine of up to $150 may well be imposed (amount to be at the Warden of College’s discretion).  A written 
warning will be given. 

 

4. If the same student is referred to the Warden of College regarding another incident, the student involved will meet 
again with the Warden of College and/or with the Deputy Head of College regarding the incident. A monetary fine up 
to $150 (amount to be at the Warden of College’s discretion) may be imposed and final warning letter issued stating 
that if the same student is involved in any other incidents, he/she may be asked to leave Studholme College premises 
and not to return.  The parents may be notified and the University Proctor informed. 

 



 p18  Studholme College 

5.  A third incident involving the same student will result in an automatic suspension of accommodation at Studholme 
College. 

 

The student will be expected to pack their belongings and leave the premises immediately. 
 

6.  A student may appeal the decision by writing to the Studholme College Council, but will still be required to vacate the 
Studholme College premises while the decision is pending.  

 

The student involved will still be liable for contractual agreements signed. 
 
 
The exception to the above process:   
 
1. Studholme College has a zero tolerance for illegal drugs.  Anyone caught in possession of illegal drugs may be 

dismissed from the College immediately. See Dismissal Policy on the previous page. 
 

2. The Warden of College reserves the right to ask a student to leave Studholme College immediately without following 
the above process if there is a genuine concern that the health or safety of other students or staff is likely to be 
compromised. 

 
 

Grievance Procedures: 
If a student or staff member has a complaint regarding the College, other students, or other staff of the College, they may 
approach the Warden of College who will investigate the matter and inform the student or staff of the result. 
 
If the complaint is against the Warden of College, an RA, or another staff member because of an imposed fine, disciplinary 
matter, harassment, new ruling or any other issues, the matter may be discussed with the Warden of College initially.  If 
the student or staff member is still unhappy they may write to the Studholme College Advisory Council. 
 
If the student or staff member is unhappy with the Council decision, they may choose to contact the Director of 
Accommodation Services with a written complaint. The Director of Accommodation who will investigate and inform the 
complainant of the result. 
 
If the student or staff is still unhappy they may seek independent legal advice at their own cost.  
 
 
  



 Resident Handbook 2017 p19  

■ GENERAL CONDITIONS OF RESIDENCE 

1. Agreement 

1.1 Under this accommodation Contract, the University agrees to provide: 

(a) a supportive collegiate environment in the College and which facilitates learning; 

(b) access to the College’s programme of social and community activities. 

1.2 The Resident agrees to: 

(a) comply with the obligations of this contract and all requirements and directions provided for under 
this contract; 

(b) participate and contribute to the supportive and harmonious atmosphere of College, showing 
consideration towards other residents and neighbours, and to College property; 

(c) pay all required fees in the manner and time established by the Contract Payment Schedule 

together with any penalty provided for.  

2. Resident to be Full-time Student 

2.1 The Resident understands and agrees that it is a condition of residence at the College that the Resident be 
enrolled as a full-time student at the University of Otago.   

3. Termination or Transfer by University 

3.1 The University acting through the Head of College shall be entitled to terminate this contract at any time: 

(a) if any information provided in support of the application for residence or in the College Information 
Form is found to be false or incomplete in any material particular;  

(b) if the Resident ceases to be a full-time University student; 

(c) where justified on disciplinary grounds;  

(d) for the failure to make timely payment of fees; 

(e) where the University is satisfied that the Resident’s state of mental or physical health makes 
termination appropriate having regard to the interests of the Resident or of the College community;  

(f) in the event the College premises or any part of them are rendered uninhabitable by storm, fire, 
flood, earthquake or any other similar event beyond the University’s control, or should the 
University require the premises or any part of them to be vacated as a result of the risks associated 
with potential such events, or for the purposes of undertaking works intended to protect the 
premises against them.  In the event of such termination: (a) the Resident’s liability for fees shall 
cease from the time of termination and (b) the University shall be obliged to use its bests 
endeavours to offer the Resident suitable alternative accommodation or to secure such an offer for 
the Resident. 

3.2 In the circumstance described in 3.1(f) or in other circumstances making it necessary for it to do so the 
University may vary this agreement by transferring the Resident to another University owned or affiliated 
College and all references in this agreement including fees shall be read as references to that College.    

4.  Liability for Fees.   

4.1 This contract is in respect of residence for the period shown in the Contract Payment Schedule.  No refund 
or reduction of those fees is available in respect of any period of the Resident’s absence from the College. 

4.2 In the event early termination of this agreement (other than under clause 3.1(e) and (f)) the Resident is liable 
for a penalty of 1/38th of the annual fee and remains liable for payment of all outstanding fees for the balance 
of this contract, provided that the College may in its discretion reduce this liability in light of the circumstances 
of the Resident’s departure from the College and/or its ability to arrange for another party to fill the vacancy 
left by the Resident.   

4.3 The University’s Fees Statute 2011 (http://www.otago.ac.nz/administration/policies/otago003199.html) 
applies in respect of amounts due under this contract.  The failure to make timely payment of any amounts 
due may have the consequences described in clause 6.1 of the Statute. 

  

http://www.otago.ac.nz/administration/policies/otago003199.html


 p20  Studholme College 

5. Information Relating to Student 

5.1 The Resident consents to the disclosure of any of their personal information (including any information 
regarding disciplinary matters or potential criminal activity) to the Resident’s parents or guardian or other 
nominated contact, or relevant authority.     

5.2 The Resident consents to the University releasing to the staff of the College the Resident’s enrolment details 
and academic results, provided that such information be maintained confidential to those staff and used 
solely for purposes in connection with the welfare of the Resident or for statistical purposes which do not 
allow the Resident to be identified.    

5.3 The Resident authorises any health professionals whom they may consult during the period of their 
residence at the College to release to the staff of the College such health information as reasonably 
necessary in the interests of the welfare of the Resident or other members of the College community.     

5.4 The Resident agrees that the University shall have the ongoing right to make use for its purposes of the 
Resident’s image and written and verbal statements in connection with the College.   

6. Rights in Respect of Rooms  

6.1 The allocation of rooms is made by the College, and may be changed by the College at any time.  The 
Resident may not change rooms except with the College’s agreement. 

6.2 This contract is personal to the Resident and allowing the use of the room by any other person is not 
permitted.  

6.3 The staff of the College shall have the right to access the Resident’s room at any time for any purpose 
reasonably connected with the welfare of the Resident or of any other member of the College community or 
reasonably connected to the inspection and maintenance of College property. 

7. Disciplinary Process 

7.1 The Resident consents to the disciplinary processes and sanctions established by the College, and 
specifically acknowledges the right of the College to impose sanctions on the Resident for the breach of any 
provision of, or requirement established in accordance with, this contract.  Such sanctions may include (but 
are not limited to): 

(a) formal and informal warnings; 

(b) requirements to undertake work and/or attend programmes or counselling; 

(c) fines and reparation (including those made on groups of which the Resident is part in respect of 
damage the cause of which cannot be specifically attributed) and directions to make reparation; 

(d) restrictions on activities, including alcohol bans and non-association or non-attendance 
requirements; 

(e) suspension of the right of residence, or termination of this contract neither of which shall affect a 
resident’s ongoing liability for fees.     

7.2 The University has adopted a zero tolerance policy in respect of the possession, use or distribution of illegal 
drugs by members of its Colleges while on University property or while attending a College event.  Where 
disciplinary process establishes that the Resident has committed a breach of this policy this contract will 
automatically be terminated by the Head of College, but this sanction may be reviewed through the appeals 
process below.    

7.3 The process to be followed in relation to any specific incident shall be appropriate to the nature of the 
allegation involved and the range of penalties under contemplation, provided that in any process the 
Resident shall be entitled to be fairly informed of the matter of concern, and shall have the opportunity to 
provide a response or explanation before any penalty is imposed. 

7.4 Where a Resident faces an allegation that amounts to criminal behaviour, or where the circumstances 
otherwise make it inappropriate for the Resident to remain in the College while the matter is considered, the 
Head of College may suspend the Resident from the College until the process is complete.  In such 
circumstances the Resident may be offered accommodation at another College but shall not be entitled to 
such an arrangement being made.       

7.5 Where any sanction is imposed by a person other than the Head of the College, the Resident shall be 
entitled to have that sanction reviewed by the Head of College.  Where a sanction has been imposed by the 
Head of the College, or where the Resident is not satisfied with the outcome of a review performed by that 
person, the Resident may, within seven calendar days of being notified of the relevant decision, submit an 
appeal against the sanction to the University’s Director of Accommodation Services (“the Director”) on the 
grounds that it (a) may cause significant hardship to the student; (b) may be manifestly unfair; or (c) may 
have been imposed without due process having been followed. An appeal shall be in writing and set out the 
grounds the Resident relies on for the appeal. 

7.6 The Director may determine any appeal as he or she thinks fit, or, in his or her absolute discretion, refer the 
matter to an Appeals Panel for determination.  Each Appeals Panel shall comprise not less than three 
persons appointed by the Director. An Appeals Panel shall regulate its own procedure and its decision on 
any matter shall be final.   



Resident Handbook 2017 - 21  
 

■ INDEX 

 
 
Absences  7 
Accommodation Contract  16 
Alcohol  13/16 
Awards  8 
 
Bathrooms  10 
Bedrooms  8-9 
Bicycles  11 
Board Games  11 
 
Candles  8/16 
Car Parking  11 
Cleaning  6/9 
Common Room  10 
Communication  14 
Competitions 8 
Complaints 13 
Computer Room  11 
Condensation  9 
 
Damage  6/17 
Diets (special)  12 
Dining Room  12 
Dismissal Policy  17 
Domestic Staff 6 
Drinks  12 
Drugs  13/17 
 
Early Meals 12 
Electrical Appliances  8 
Elections  7 
 
Fax  14 
Fines  17-18 
Fire Safety  15 
Fire Wardens  10 
Firearms  16 
Fireworks  16 
First Aid  13 
Floor Representatives  7/10 
Food Feedback  12 
Foodservice  6/12 
Formal Dinners  12 
 

Governance  6 
Grievance Procedures 18 
Guests  12/14 
Guidelines  16-18 
 
Harassment Policy 16 
Heaters  8 
 
Illness  13 
Incense  8/16 
Injuries  13 
Insurance  8 
Internet  11/14 
Inter Floor Shield  10 
Inter-college Sport and  
     Cultural Competitions 8 
 
Keys  9 
Kitchens  10 
 
Late Meals  12 
Laundry  11 
Leaving Policy  16 
Lift  10 
Linen Change  11 
Lost Property 7 
 
Mail  15 
Meal Times  12 
Music Room  10 
 
Newspapers  11 
Noise  13 
 
Oil Burners  8/16 
Office  6 
 
Packed Lunches  12 
Parcels  14 
Philosophy  6 
Photocopying  14 
Pianos  10 
Pool Table  10 
 
Quiet Hours  13 
 

Recycling 10 
Repairs  6 
Residential Assistants  6 
Roof/Ledges  10 
Rooms  8-9 
 
Security  9 
Semester Breaks 7 
Seminar Room  11 
Skateboards  16 
Sky TV 10 
Smoke Detectors  9 
Smoking  13 
Sports Equipment  11 
Staff  6 
Student Representation  7 
Study  13 
Suggestion Box  11 
 
Table Tennis Table  10 
Telephone  14 
Televisions  10 
Term Dates 7 
Tutorials  11/13 
 
Van 7 
Visitors  14 
 
Warnings  17 
Weapons  16 
Wireless Internet  14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 p22  Studholme College 

■ USEFUL CONTACTS 

 
 
Office Fax Number  479 5503 
 
Warden of College, Ziggy Lesa 479 5505 (Office) 
  477 4859 (Home) 
  021 279 5505 (Mobile) 
 

Deputy Head of College, Tony Doig 479 5506 (Office) 
  477 8216 (Home) 
  021 279 5951 (Mobile) 
 

Foodservice Manager, Nichola Agnew 479 5507 
 
Finance & Administration Manager, Julie Griffiths 479 5504 (Office) 
 
Duty Residential Assistant/Security (After-hours and Weekends) 479 5504  or     021 286 2791 
  
Maintenance, Brian Hamilton  479 4570 
 
Resident Phone Booth  470 3409  
 
Student Health 479 8212  
 
Student Counselling  479 5173 
 
Urgent Doctors 479 2900 
 
Urgent Pharmacy 477 6344 
 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau  471 6166 
 
Rape Crisis 474 1592 
 
Youthline 477 1234 
 
ITS Helpdesk 479 8888 
 
Campus Watch (Security) 479 5000   
 
DCC Noise Control  477 4000 
 
City Taxis 4771 771 
 
Dunedin Taxis 4777 777 
 
Otago Taxis 477 3333 
 
 
 
Note: Within the University phone network, the 4-digit extension in bold can be dialled directly, e.g. to 
contact ITS helpdesk, just dial 8888 from any University phone. 



 Resident Handbook 2017 p23  

  



 p24  Studholme College 

 

 


